

No. 16-1454

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS CO., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DEBORAH WHITE  
Retail Litigation  
Center, Inc.  
1700 N. Moore Street,  
Suite 2250  
Arlington, VA 22209

DEBRA L. GREENBERGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Emery Celli Brinckerhoff  
& Abady LLP  
600 Fifth Avenue, 10<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
New York, New York 10020  
(212)763-5000  
dgreenberger@ecbalaw.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv-vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS MISCONSTRUES FEDERAL LAW ON A MATTER OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE .....	3
A. Because Amex’s Anti-Steering Rules Restrain Horizontal Price Competition Among <i>All</i> Credit Card Companies, This Case Affects Over 90% of Retail Transactions.....	4
B. Amex’s Anti-Competitive Rules Increase Merchants’ and Consumers’ Costs in a \$3 Trillion Sector of the Economy .....	10
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION DISTORTS FUNDAMENTAL ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES AND HAS GRAVE IMPLICATIONS FOR “NEW ECONOMY” ENTERPRISES .....	14
A. The Second Circuit Distorted Antitrust Principles by Allowing Benefits to Cardholders to Immunize the Harms to Merchants .....	15

B.	The Second Circuit’s Decision Has Grave Implications for Antitrust Cases Against “New Economy” Companies .....	18
III.	BECAUSE CREDIT CARD LITIGATION IS CONCENTRATED IN THE SECOND CIRCUIT, THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED TO PREVENT THE COURT OF APPEALS’ ERRONEOUS DECISION IN THIS CASE FROM EFFECTIVELY BECOMING LAW OF THE LAND .....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	3
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. F.T.C.</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999) .....	7
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	3
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017) .....	6, 7
<i>F.T.C. v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986) .....	3
<i>Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006) .....	3
<i>In re Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2221, 764 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	22
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1720, 2016 WL 6819020 (J.P.M.L. Oct. 3, 2016).....	22
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1720, 398 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (J.P.M.L. 2005).....	22
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	5

<i>Nat'l Broiler Mktg. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 816 (1978) .....	3
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	3, 13
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	13
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int'l Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968) .....	3
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	3
<i>Times-Picayune Publ'g Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953) .....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972) .....	16

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Express Company, Annual Report (Form 10-K), at 3 (Feb. 17, 2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.snl.com/Cache/c38117384.html">http://www.snl.com/Cache/c38117384.html</a> .....	9
James B. Stewart, May 5, 2016, <i>Facebook Has 50 Minutes of Your Time Each Day. It Wants More.</i> <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2016/05/06/business/facebook-bends-the-rules-of-audience-engagement-to-its-advantage.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2016/05/06/business/fac ebook-bends-the-rules-of-audience-engagement- to-its-advantage.html</a> .....	20
Joseph W. Mead & Nicholas A. Fromherz, <i>Choosing A Court to Review the Executive</i> , 67 Admin. L. Rev. 1 (Winter 2015).....	23

Nilson Report Issue 1103 (Feb. 2017),  
available at  
[https://www.nilsonreport.com/publication\\_newsletter\\_archive\\_issue.php?issue=1103](https://www.nilsonreport.com/publication_newsletter_archive_issue.php?issue=1103) ..... 10
